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Agenda
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Approval of the minutes of the January 20, 2016
Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting
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AGENDA
CITY OF RICHARDSON – ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2016
6:45 P.M.
CIVIC CENTER/COUNCIL CHAMBERS
411 W. ARAPAHO ROAD

BRIEFING SESSION: 6:00 P.M. Prior to the business meeting, the Zoning Board of Adjustment
will meet with staff in the City Council Chambers, to receive a briefing on:
A. Discussion of Regular Agenda Items

EXECUTIVE SESSION – CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
551.076 Deliberations Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits: Closed Meeting;
Briefing by Chief of Police Regarding Building Security and Protocol
1) to deliberate the deployment, or specific occasions of implementation, of security personnel
or devices; or
2) a security audit

1.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF JANUARY 20, 2016.

2.

PUBLIC HEARING ON ZBA FILE V 16-02, a request by Christopher and Vickie Ulrich
for approval of the following variance to the City of Richardson Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance:
1) Article VI, Sec. 4(g), for a 6-foot variance to the 25-foot rear yard setback to allow
the construction on an attached garage after conversion of an existing garage.
The property is located at 402 Meadowcrest Dr. .

3.

RECESS

4.

ADJOURN

I hereby certify that the above agenda was posted on the bulletin board at City Hall on or before
5:30 p.m., Friday, February 5, 2016.
_______________________________________
Dana Slechta, Administrative Secretary
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ACCOMMODATION REQUESTS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHOULD BE MADE AT LEAST
48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING BY CONTACTING TAYLOR LOUGH, ADA COORDINATOR, VIA
PHONE AT 972 744-4208, VIA EMAIL AT ADACOORDINATOR@COR.GOV, OR BY APPOINTMENT AT
411 W. ARAPAHO ROAD, RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75080.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.06 PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY HOLDER WITH A CONCEALED
HANDGUN), A PERSON LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411, GOVERNMENT CODE
(HANDGUN LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT ENTER THIS PROPERTY WITH A CONCEALED HANDGUN.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.07 PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY HOLDER WITH AN OPENLY CARRIED
HANDGUN), A PERSON LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411, GOVERNMENT CODE
(HANDGUN LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT ENTER THIS PROPERTY WITH A HANDGUN THAT IS
CARRIED OPENLY.

Richardson City Plan Commission Agenda
ds/endeavor/cpc/2007/CPC 2007-08-07/Agenda.doc

Page 2 of 2

MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF RICHARDSON, TEXAS
JANUARY 20, 2016
The Zoning Board of Adjustment met in session at 6:30 p.m. on Wednesday, January 20, 2016,
in the Council Chambers, at the City Hall, 411 West Arapaho Road, Richardson, Texas.
Mike Walker, Chair
Larry Menke, Vice Chair
Chip Pratt, Member
John Veatch, Member
Shamsul Arefin, Alternate
Jason Lemons, Alternate

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Brian Shuey, Member

FT

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CITY STAFF PRESENT: Mohamed Bireima, Planner
Sam Chavez, Asst. Dir., Development Services
Dana Slechta, Administrative Secretary
Kathy Welp, Executive Secretary

A

Opening comments: Chairman Walker introduced City staff and explained the staff serves in an
advisory capacity and does not influence any decisions the Board might make. Mr. Walker
summarized the function, rules, and appeal procedure of the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Motion:

R

1. MINUTES: OCTOBER 21, 2015

Mr. Menke made a motion to approve the minutes from October 21, 2015 as
presented; second by Mr. Lemons. Motion approved 5-0.

D

2. PUBLIC HEARING ON ZBA FILE V 16-01: A request by Larry Moore for approval of
the following variance to the City of Richardson Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance: Article IV,
Sec. 2(b)(2), to allow the use of 100 percent Hardie Cementitious siding in lieu of 35 percent
masonry for a proposed detached garage. The property is located at 704 Greenleaf Drive.

Mr. Bireima stated Variance Case 16-01 was a request by Larry Moore to allow the use of 100
percent Hardie Cementitious siding in lieu of the minimum of 35 percent masonry construction
required for a detached accessory structure. The subject property is located at 704 Greenleaf
Drive, is zoned residential and is surrounded by residential homes from all four sides. Mr.
Bireima added legal notification along with the map of the property was sent to property owners
located within 200 feet of the subject property and at this time staff has not received any
correspondence regarding the request.
Mr. Bireima stated that the applicant would demolish the existing 480 square foot garage located
in the rear of the home and construct a new 672 square foot detached garage and storage area to
the east side of the existing garage location.

ZBA MINUTES
JANUARY 20, 2016

PAGE 2

Mr. Bireima stated the applicant intent was to build a larger garage and to have better circulation
in an out of the garage.
Mr. Bireima explained the comprehensive zoning ordinance requires detached accessory
buildings in access of 150 square feet, including, but not limited to detached garages or servants’
quarters, to be constructed of a minimum of 35 percent masonry construction, and detached
structures are required to match the exterior building material of the principal building as
determined by the chief building official or designee.

FT

Mr. Bireima noted the applicant wanted to build an addition that is consistent with building
material of the home. However, bricks matching the applicant’s home were not available after
consulting with four (4) local brick suppliers since the home was built in 1957.
Mr. Bireima stated that the applicant felt that using Hardie Cementitious siding on all four (4)
sides was appropriate, considering that the majority of the garages along the same street are built
with 100 percent siding. He added the proposed garage would be located in the rear of the home
which would be less visible from the public street. Mr. Bireima concluded that the applicant felt
that granting this variance was appropriate, considering that a matching brick was not available
for the garage.

A

Based on the information provided by the applicant, it was staff’s opinion that a physical
property hardship did not exist as it relates to the 35 percent masonry construction. Although the
proposed addition is required to be architecturally compatible with the principle building, a
matching brick is not available. At that time, Mr. Bireima asked if there were any questions of
staff.

R

With there being none, Mr. Walker opened the Public Hearing.

D

Mr. Larry Moore, 704 Greenleaf Dr., Richardson, TX, the applicant, stated the existing garage
was falling down, the slab has cracks in it and the structure needs to be torn down. Mr. Moore
wanted to rebuild the garage in its current location but ran into some issues with the space. Mr.
Moore stated that all issues were resolved.
Mr. Walker asked the board if they had any questions for Mr. Moore.
Mr. Walker complemented Mr. Moore for presenting thorough information in his case and he
confirmed with Mr. Moore that he contacted three (3) to four (4) brick companies.
Mr. Moore stated that he was instructed by staff that he would need to consult with several brick
companies to show that he was not able to match the brick on his current home in order to be
able to request the use of siding since the home was built in 1957.

Mr. Afrein asked Mr. Moore if he had any intention of using the alley way.
Mr. Moore said that he added additional concrete to give him room to maneuver and that he did
not think that he could use the alley way because of the location of a gas meter.
X:\ZBA Zoning Board of Adjustment\2016\A Meetings\01-20-16\2016-01-20 ZBA Minutes.docx
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Mr. Pratt stated that it does not appear that anyone in the neighborhood uses the alley way for
access to their garage or their driveway. It appears that the whole neighborhood is front access
even though there is an alley way.
Mr. Moore stated that several of the neighbors have driveways that access from the street or alley
way, but his driveway is front access only from the street with the rear of the property backing
up to the alley way.
Mr. Veatch asked Mr. Moore how long he has lived in the house.

FT

Mr. Moore said that he has been in the house for 15 years.

Mr. Walker asked if there was anyone else in attendance that would like to speak in favor or
opposition of the variance and no one came forward, therefore the Public hearing was closed.
Mr. Pratt stated that the applicant presented a thorough case and did not see any harm to the
public. He also felt that Mr. Moore has done an exceptional job to comply with City Code and
making the changes of the design to fit into a tight area.

Mr. Pratt made a motion to grant the request on V 16-01 as presented, limited to
those specifics the applicant presented in the case; second by Mr. Arefin. The
motion was approved 5-0

R

Motion:

A

Mr. Menke stated that Mr. Moore has done an excellent job going out of his way to meet all the
City requirements and worked with the city on his request. He also thought the new garage
would be a good improvement to the property and for the neighborhood.

D

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

_________________________________
Mike Walker, Chairman
Zoning Board of Adjustment
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Zoning Variance 16-02:
402 Meadowcrest Drive
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ZBA File 16-02
Attachments:
1. Notice of Public Hearing
2. Notification List
3. Staff Report
4. Aerial Map
5. Site Plan
6. Floor Plan
7. Elevations
8. Site Photos
9. Application
10. Applicant’s Statement
11. Petition from Adjacent Residents

X:\ZBA Zoning Board of Adjustment\2016\B Cases\V 16-02 (402 Meadowcrest Dr)\Packet\V 1602 Attachment List.doce

Notice of Public Hearing

Zoning Board of Adjustment ▪ Richardson, Texas
An application has been received by the City of Richardson for a:

VARIANCE REQUEST
File No.
Property Owner:
Applicant:
Location:
Current Zoning:
Request:

V 16-02
Christopher and Vickie Ulrich
Christopher and Vickie Ulrich
402 Meadowcrest Dr.
R-1250-M Residential
A request by Christopher and Vickie Ulrich, for approval of the
following variance to the City of Richardson Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance:
1) Article VI, Sec. 4(g), for a 6-foot variance to the 25-foot rear
yard setback to allow the construction of an attached garage
after conversion of an existing garage.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will consider this request at a public hearing on:

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2016
6:30 p.m.
City Council Chambers
Richardson City Hall, 411 W. Arapaho Road
Richardson, Texas
This notice has been sent to all owners of real property within 200 feet of the request; as such
ownership appears on the last approved city tax roll.
Process for Public Input: A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to the applicant and to
those in favor of the request for purposes of addressing the Zoning Board of Adjustment. A
maximum of 15 minutes will also be allocated to those in opposition to the request. Time
required to respond to questions by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is excluded from each 15
minute period.
Persons who are unable to attend, but would like their views to be made a part of the public
record, may send signed, written comments, referencing the file number above, prior to the
date of the hearing to: Dept. of Development Services, PO Box 830309, Richardson, TX 75083.
Agenda: The Zoning Board of Adjustment agenda for this meeting will be posted on the City of
Richardson website the Saturday before the public hearing. For a copy of the agenda, please
go to: http://www.cor.net/index.aspx?page=1332
For additional information, please contact the Dept. of Development Services at 972-744-4240
and reference Variance number V 16-02.
Date Posted and Mailed: February 5, 2016

Development Services Department ▪ City of Richardson, Texas
411 W. Arapaho Road, Room 204, Richardson, Texas 75080 ▪ 972-744-4240 ▪ www.cor.net
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MCLENDON JAMES R
406 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2606

WALLACE ELI M & KAREN M
404 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2606

FITZGERALD JOHN R
408 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2606

BURKERT DOUG J &
MARY L BURKERT
401 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2607

PULLIAM CHASE D & ASHLEY M
409 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2607

COLE DAVID C & JENNIFER K
407 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2607

BURBRIDGE WALLACE F JR &
HELEN PATRICIA LIV TRUST
403 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2607

LANFORD FRED H
405 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2607

PEKAR DUANE & MELISSA
FLYNN MELISSA
411 ARBORCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2607

TARRANT DONALD & VALERIE
320 OVERCREEK DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2617

MAXHAM KENNETH YOST &
PENNY LEA
404 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2615

BUCHANAN TIMOTHY R &
VO LIEN T
322 OVERCREEK DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2617

ULRICH CHRISTOPHER J &
VICKI R
402 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 7508-02615

RAY RICHARD A
400 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2615

ZUTAVERN ZACHARY SCOTT & LA
406 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2615

ROBERTS WILFRED A
405 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2616

BAERGEN JOHN & KARA
320 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2613

VIVERO CARLOS R &
MUNOZ VIVERO VICTORIA E
327 OVERCREEK DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2618

MASSENBURG MICHAEL
OA
403 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2616

GIRKIN GREGORY G
407 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2616

LEA TRAVIS & EMILY JOYCE
401 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2616

SCOTT SEAN & ROBYN
412 FALL CREEK DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2507

LAIR KEITH D & SUSAN K
323 MEADOWCREST DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2614

OZSVATH ZSUZANNA
414 FALL CREEK DR
RICHARDSON, TX 75080-2507

V 16-02

Staff Report
ZBA Meeting Date: February 17, 2016

TO:

Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM:

Mohamed A. Bireima, Planner MB

DATE:

February 8, 2016

RE:

V 16-02

APPLICANT:

Christopher and Vickie Ulrich

OWNER:

Christopher and Vickie Ulrich

LOCATION:

402 Meadowcrest Drive

REQUESTED VARIANCES:
1) A 6-foot variance to the 25-foot rear yard setback to allow the construction of an
attached garage after conversion of an existing garage (Article VI, Sec. 4(g)).
EXISTING ZONING:
R-1250-M Residential
EXISTING LAND USE:
Residential
SURROUNDING LAND USES:
Residential
STAFF COMMENTS:
The subject home was originally built in 1968. The applicant proposes to convert the
existing attached two-car garage into a workshop and to replace with a new 454-square
foot two-car garage that will attached to the existing home. Similar to the existing garage,
the proposed garage will be located in the rear of the home and accessed from the
existing paved alley. The applicant has indicated that the existing garage would be
converted to a workspace to restore classic cars as a hobby.

The proposed attached garage will encroach approximately six (6) feet on one end and
three and half (3.5) feet on the other end into the required 25-foot rear yard setback for a
total area of 109 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the proposed
attached garage to encroach six (6) feet into the 25-foot rear yard setback for a total area
109 square feet. The Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance allows detached garages to be
located within three (3) feet of a rear property line or 18 inches if the rear lot line is
adjacent to an alley, however; an attached garage is required to adhere to the 25-foot rear
yard setback that applies to the principal structure.
The applicant stated that they have explored a number of options to avoid requesting a
variance, including the option of a detached garage. Due to the existing physical constraints
in the rear of the home including the limited space between the existing garage and the alley
and the location of a 30+ year-old pecan tree, the applicant found the construction of a
detached structure is not feasible. The applicant feels the attached garage option would be
visually pleasing, a deterrent to potential criminal activity, and would increase the property
value.

The applicant has indicated his neighbors are supportive of his request, and he has
provided a petition in support of the request.
TECHNICAL RECOMMENDATION:
Variance Request: Based on the information provided by the applicant, and applicable
codes and ordinances, it is staff’s opinion that a physical property hardship does not exist.

X:\ZBA Zoning Board of Adjustment\2016\B Cases\V 16-02 (402 Meadowcrest Dr)\Packet\V 1602
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Board Adjustment Variance Checklist
1.
-

2.
-

3.
-

-

Does a hardship exist? If so, explain below.
Yes
We are unable to park our daily driver vehicles in a garage since the existing garage is used a
workshop. Though we assure our vehicles are locked and empty every night we would like to be
able to park them in an enclosed garage to further deter criminal activity.
Will literal enforcement of the ordinance result in an unnecessary hardship? If so, explain below.
Yes.
A garage addition to the 25’ setback would not give us enough space to park our vehicles in the
new structure. It would be too short.
Is the condition unique to the property requesting the variance and not common to other
properties in the area? If so, explain below.
Yes
The condition is unique. The curve and slope of the lot, along with an old growth pecan tree limit
our options. We looked at the possibility of a detached garage but any option would be too close to
the alley (causing maneuverability issues) and would not give us space between the garages to fit a
vehicle. In addition, the slope from the detached garage to the existing workshop would be too
steep for proper drainage. Lastly, some of the detached options called for removal of one of our 30
year old pecan trees, which we are not in favor of.
The garage addition into the setback is the only option that gives us the best drainage, minimal
disturbance to the trees/landscaping, and allows us to avoid on street parking when our kids are
home from school. We have worked with our Architect to minimize the intrusion into the setback
that we are asking for. This request will give us the minimum space required to house two
vehicles.

4.
-

Is the need for the variance created by the applicant? If so, explain below.
Yes, wood working and antique auto restoration have consumed the existing garage.

5.
-

Is the hardship only financial? If so, explain below.
No

6.

Will granting of the variance be contrary to the public's interests and will it impact the public
health, safety, and welfare? If so, explain below.
No. All of our neighbors are aware of my hobbies and are genuinely interested in the progress I
have made. I often take them on rides when major milestones are reached. I have also had the
vehicles in several local car shows and parades. We have received nothing but positive comments
from our neighbors about this project. This project will not impact the public’s health, safety or
welfare.

-

Christopher and Vickie Ulrich
402 Meadowcrest Dr.
Richardson, Texas 75080

Re: Zoning Ordinance Article VI R-1250-M Residential District Regulations –
Section 4 Area Regulation (g) Rear setback: There shall be a rear setback
having a depth of not less than 25 feet.
We would like to petition the Zoning Board of Adjustment for a variance to our rear
setback of 25 feet. We are asking for a 6 foot variance for the addition of a garage.
We currently have a two-car garage, however, it is used as a workshop to restore
classic cars as a hobby. The current garage would be used as the workspace and the
addition would be to house our daily driver cars. The homeowner has restored cars
for many years. These vehicles have been featured in area parades.
We have petitioned many of the surrounding neighbors within 200 feet of the tract.
We have attached the petition. All are in favor of the addition.

We have lived in our current home since 2000 and are very active in our
community. We have considered other options to avoid a variance. We have
considered a detached garage, however, due to existing trees, a separate structure is
not feasible. We are not keen on taking out a 30+ year-old pecan tree to
accommodate the structure. We have also considered a carport, however we feel
that it would decrease the aesthetic value of the home. We would also like to avoid
on-street parking as we feel it is also less aesthetically pleasing to our home and
neighborhood, as well as a safety issue. We feel the new addition would be visually
pleasing; a deterrent to potential criminal activity, and it would increase our
property value.

Due to the hardships listed above, and as we feel we have exhausted all other
options, we are asking the Zoning Board of Adjustment for the variance for this
addition. If granted, there would still be approximately 19 feet between the
structure and the property line.
Respectfully submitted:

Christopher & Vickie Ulrich

